rate swap) / physical sales (commodity swap) are recognised in income statement. The fair

value changes on the ineffective portion of swaps are recognised immediately in income

statement.

The carrying amount of a derivative designated as a hedge is presented as a non-current

asset or liability if the remaining expected life of the hedged item is more than 12 months,

and as current asset or liability if the remaining expected life of the hedged item is less than

12 months.

  Prior to 1 February 2010, the Group has also stated certain non-current financial liabilities at

undiscounted amount payable. With the adoption of FRS 139, these financial liabilities are

initially measured at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate

method.

  In accordance with the transitional provisions for the first time adoption of FRS 139, the above

changes in accounting policy have been accounted for prospectively and the comparatives as at

31 January 2010 are not restated. The effects of the changes have been accounted for by

adjusting the following opening balances on 1 February 2010:

   As

previously

reported

 Effects of

adopting

FRS 139

 After effects

of adopting

FRS 139

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

  Quoted investment 42  (42)  -

  Available-for-sale financial assets -  42  42

  Other borrowings 12,801  (1,004)  11,797

  Minority interests 37,787  321  38,108

  Retained earnings 73,090  683  73,773

 The Group has not elected for early adoption of the following new and revised FRSs relevant to the

current operations of the Group, which were issued but not yet effective for the financial year ending

31 January 2011:

   Effective for

financial periods

beginning on

or after

FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards 1 July 2010

FRS 3 Business Combinations 1 July 2010

FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 1 July 2010

 The above new and revised FRSs are not expected to have any significant impact on the financial